. PPIRHG
NG 1

¢ ’itﬂ.r{h; 0"T1987

; [CenmrhinT 7 THE SEWATE]
73 '

1961

NINETY-THIRD REPORT

-----

Ao =
s 7

~

’ : ByMM o [P
‘A.J Ax'mh Comonﬁuldnommtrrhnr Cnnlnm
: . (MAAM) . N

14589761

mmm:ﬁmosmcemmmopwmm R

 JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS: '




2,

- JOINT COMMITTER OF FPUBLIC ACCOUNIS

SEVENTH _ COMMITTER

R, Clesver, Bsquire, M.P. (Ohairmen) -
Senator J.F, Fitzgerald (Vioe-Chairmen)

Senator J.7s Webster ' F.W, Collard, Esquire, M.P.

Senetor Dame Ivy Wedgwood J.F. Oope, Bsquire, P, (%)
JeDM, Dobie, Esquire, M.P.
B.M. 0, Fox, anuir:e‘, KB,
G.H, Oray, Enquive, ¥,P, (2)
E.W, Petors, Esquire, MP. -
I.%. Hobinson, Psquire, M.P.

The Senate and the House of Representatives appointed their
Mopbers on 22nd February, 1957,

(1) Appointed 23rd August, 1967.
(2) Decossed - 2nd August, 1967,



e o
=

3'

DUTIES OF THE COMMITIER

Seotion 8 of the Public Accounts Committee Aot 1951-1966 reads as
follows s

- The duties of the Committee are -

(a) to oxamine the acoounts of the receipts and
expenditure of the Commonwealth and each
statement and report trensmitted to the
Houses of Parliement by “he Auditor-Generel
in pureuance. of sub~section (1.) of seotion
fifty~-three of the Audit Aot 1901-19503

{v) to xeport to both Houses of the Parliement,
with such comment as it thinks f£it; any
items or matters in those socounts,
statoments and reports, or any oircumstences
oonnected with them, to which the Committee
is of the opinion that the attontion of the
Parliament should be directeds

(o) %o report to both Houses of the Parlisment
any alteration which the Committes thinks
deairable in the form of the public accounts
or in the method of keeping them, ox in the
mode of receipt, control, issue or payment of
public moneys; and

(4) to inquire into eny question in comnexion
with the public accounte whioch is referred to
it by elther House of the Parliament, and to
xeport to that Bouse upon that guestion,

end inolude such other duties as are assigned to the Cormittee
by Joint Standing Orders approved by both Houses of the
Parlisment,



4

TABLE OF_UONTENTS

Chepter
J, Inbroduohiom ss  or  ee  ae  ae
2, Department t;f‘Air Py S Y
3, Dopariment of AXDF o o0 0 ee
4+ Depertment of Civil Aviabion .. ..
5., Depavrtment of Extexmal Affag.ra "
6, Department of Houming v o0 o
T+ Depextment of the Interior .. .

_ 8, Depariment of Nationel Development
9. Department of Favy oo o0 o0 o0
10, Prime Minipter's Department .. ..
1M, General +o oo  0s  ss  es e

Page

14
17
19
40
4
50
61
67
10



JOIRT COMITITUR OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

NINIT Y. ] .

EXPENDITURE FROM, THE MADVAUCE 50 THE TREASURERY

(Appropriation Aot 1966-67)

CHAPTER 1 . _TNTRODUCTION

In recent years a series of combined inguiries relating to
expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer has been conducted
oonourrently with & comprehensive inquiry into expenditure from the
Oonsolidated Revenue Fund., The question of the procedure which
should be adopted in regard to these inquiries was examined in the
Sixtieth and Seventy-Fifth Reports and Your Committee has taken the P,P. No, 152

view; since 1964-65, that as some departments would be involved in gfp:f‘%ﬁg 9229
both inquiries, considersble economy of time would be achieved if of 1964-65

a single inguiry were to be held but that, as the subject matter
relating to the expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer is
clearly distinguisheble from that relatiné o other expenditure
from 'I;he Consolidated Revenue Fund, two separate reports should be
subnitted to the Parliament,

2, - This Ninety-third Repoxrt is based on the evidence received
in respect of expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer in
196667,



3.

During July, 1967, Your Commitiee obtained departmental

oxplonations relating to expenditure during 1966-67 from the

Advance

to the Treasurer, These explanstions were exeminéd end

from them, Your Committee seleoted twenby-six Items which sppeared
to require further exemination.

4.
Inquiry

5

The Items seleoted were mede the subjeot of a Public
held at Parliament House, Canberra, on -

Tuesday, 15th August, 1967

londey, 2lst August, 1967

Tuesday, 22nd dugust, 1967

Tuesdsy, 29th Auguet, 1967

Tuesday, 5th September, 1967

Mondey, 18th September, 1967

Tuesday, 19th September, 1967.

The following witnesses were sworn st the Public Inquiry

and were e:émined by your Committee:

By

2,
e,

e,

Lo,

Department of Ain

N.C.D, Allen « Director, Financial Progremming
end Bstimetes,

1L,J. Hadden =~ Assistant Secoretory, Finance

. F,C.Sutherlend, 0,B.H, - First Assistant Secretary,

Finence and Logistios.

Dopartment of the Army

JN, Nunn - First Asgistant Secretary,
Finance and Logistios

Department of Civil Avia:biog:

B,. Lewis - Pirst Assistent Director General,
Hanagement Sexvices.



FE

Te

Department of Fihernal Affaeirs

K.G, Brennan - Senior Assistent Secretary,
lanagement Sexrwvices

B,H. Hanfield ~ Dxecutive Officer, Property

R,B. Johns ~ Exeoutive Officer; Finance

J4P, Walshe, M.B.H. = Acting Director, Services

Department of Housing
JP. Camphell ~ Director, Bstablishments
J.B. Elliott = Director, Finance
Department of the Interior

L.L, Gillespie ~ Assistent Seorvetary,
llanagement Services

DM, Laloxr ~ Director, Finence and Supply

N.A. Simpson ~ Transport Manager

Departnent of National Development
Vi, Murphy ~ Finence Officer; Lianagement
. Sexrvices
Department of the Navy

C.M, Colgan ~ Assistent Secretary, Finance

M,T, Hyland - TFirst Assistant Seoretary,
Finence end Material

J.T, McEntee - First Assistent Seoretary,
Controller of Supply

Prime Minister's Department
N.J. Flanagan ~ Direotor, Dstablishments and

Finance



[:

6.  During omr Inquiry we wore assigtéd by the folloming Observers:
1, AK. Regless ~ Auditor-General's Offioce
Ur., G.N. Vanthoff « Public Servioce Boaxd
e, 3. Atdridge
lr, 8,J. Bdlfouxr
i, M.G. Gowie
vy HoG. Heinvioh
Mr, Jo Bunter
e, AJ. Pond

« Dopariment of the Treasury

T In its approsch to the examination of expenditure from
the Advance to the Treasurer, Your Comuittee has mointained the
view expressed by oarlier Committess that the reasons for and the
nature of the pa.rtioula:é oxpenditures concerned are the principal
matbers of importance. As on previous oocasions we have sought to
agocertain whether oxr not the prinoiple is being maintained that the
use of the Mva.noe' should be confined to urgent and unforeseeable
requirements for which provision could not be made in the Original
and Additional Appropriation measures.

B The following nine chapters of the Report relate to those
Items vhich were the subject of further examination at the Public
Inquiry.



9.
CHAPTER 2
DEPARTIHENT OF AYR

Division 736/01 : Adwinistrative Expenses end General Sexvices
Travelling and Subsistence.

Appropriation Aot {No.1)$4,905,000 : Bxpenditure $5,886,994

9. This Ttem provides for travelling expenses in respect of
olvilisn steff of the Department of Air end personnel of the Royal

Australian Air Foroce, together with their entitled dependents, when Exhibit

travelling on official duty, and for subsistence~type allowances
peyable to R.A.AF. personnel when they ars not provided with
offioiel rations and querters.

10. In eddition to the $4,905,000 inclwded in Appropriation
Act No, 1 the Department obtained $895,000 in Appropriation

Aot No. 3, comprising $515,000 for incressed R.A.A.F. activities;
$210,000 for increased rates of Travelling Allowance; $120,000
for Sui:sistenoe Allowances and $50,000 to cover the costs of
increesed fares,

11. In regard to increesed R.A.A.F. activities, we were
informed that as a result of additional oversess ocommitments, the
frequency end extent of movements by R.A.A.F. personnel inoreased
and expenditure on fares end other travelling expenses not
foreseen in the Budget Estimates became necessary. Apart from
movements of staff on temporary duty in connection with

planning conferences end other administrative arrengements, the
£illing of vacanoies resulting from overseas postings, caused
increased personnel movements within Austraelia. Additionally,
the numbers of R.A.A.F. persommel proceeding oversees, for such
purposes as aircreft procurement, business and training courses,
together with the periods invelved, exceeded the forecasts on
which the Budget Estimates wexre based.

93/1

Bxhibit
93/1

Exhibit
93/1
and Q's.

37 and 38



10.

12, In the oase of inoreased rates of Travelling
Allovance, approval wes given on 29th August, 1566, for R.A.A.F.
personnel on temporary duty at anR.A.AF. establishment other Exhibit.

) 93/1, Q.39
then their home station to b.e pald an allowance covering and (’; ittee.
inoidental expenditure. Payments vexe made retrospective to £ile 1967/5

April, 1965, Additionally, normel Travelling Allowences for
RoA AW, personnel on temporary duty awey from home and not
provided with official rations and quarters were increased on
318t March, 1967, with effect from February, 1966.

13. With regerd to Subsistence Allovances, the number of

versonnel eligible was greater them expected vhen the Budget

Dotimete was foxrmulated. Additionsl funds were also required in

this regard to meet the extrs cost of personnel stationed

oversess for siroraft procurement busiriess and training oourses, Exhibit

- Ve were informed thet the estimate for Subsistence Allowances %‘?é 1 Z?dand
was based on past experience and statistics with an adjustment 42
to provide for any increase or decrease that might be expected
to occur,
14, In the case of increased fares, we wexe informed that

internal air fares had been increased by approximetely 3 percent Exhibit

1
on 5th September, 1966, while New South Wales and intexstate 21{11115‘19:& 43
rail farem had been increased on 1st March, 1967, the latter Committee file

increase being spproximately 10 percent. 1967/ 5

15. We were informed that expenditure under this Item

during the period from 1st July, 1966 to 30th April, 1967

($4,659,161) was consistent with the revised estimate of

$5,800,000. However, expenditure during May and June 1967 was Exhibit
$650,000 and $578,000 respectively; the increase occurring in 93éj 4;“
respect of fares end Travelling Allovwances. It was claimed that

during the Additional Bstimates review, the trend in expenditure

ves such that the amount Sought in the Additional Estimates

appea.red'to be an accurate aspessment of the Department's

requirements under the Item.



1.

16, Based on the oxpenditure actually achieved et the end
of May 1967, the Department sought an additionel amount of

$100,000 from the Advence to the Treasurer, Of this amount, Bxhibit

hewevex, only $86,994 was in fect vequired, ss insufficient g{’ﬁ 1 Z;‘d "
. ?

olaims vere received to take up the full amount sought. Ve and 50

vere informed that the appropriation is alloceted among & number
of paying officers and it is necessary for each of them %o keep
within his a,llocafion in oxdex that the warrant emthority is not
exceeded in total. It wes claimed that in thesa circumstances a
situation can arise vhere one partioular area finerce officer ig
holding claims at the closing stage of the year but has
exhaustedbis warrent allocation. The Department stated tha:b, to
the best of its ability, it trensfers funds as between officers
depending on the incidence of claims btut thet it discovers, at
the close of the finamcial year, thet unpaid claims are on hend
because it has proved impossible to effect the necessary
‘transfer of funds.

7. Ve were also informed that airlines , railvays and
ooach companies do not submit claims in respect of each warrant
but mey render their accounts on & two or three monthly besis Q's, 58 to 65
depending on their own administrative arrangements. In
pextiouler, we questioned the witnesses on the possibility of
entering into a standing arrangement with the asirline companies
to submit their claims up to 15th or 20th June each year so that
payment could be effected before the close of the financial
yoar. Ve vere informed that vhile such a practice could be
entered into it would represent a departure from normal
comnercial practice in respect of claims.

18, At our request the Department tendered & submission

relative to its register of liabilities. This showed that such

& register is maintained at the head office of'the Dopartment Q's. 58 and
in Canberrs and that subsidiary registers are meintained at the gmte o
Area Finance Offices located in Sydney, Melbourne, Brisbane and file 1967/5
Perth. The submission revealed that the following Air

appropriations are not recorded in a liabilities register -



12.

(2) Royal Australien Air Force - Pay and Allowances in
the Nature of Pgy

(b) Civil Pexsonnel - Selaries end Payments in the Nature
of Salexy .

(o) Postage, Telograms and Telephone Service Renbals

(a) Eleotricity, Vater Supply and Senitation

(e) Travelling and Subsistence

(f) Preight and Cartage

(&) Other Administrations Recoverable Expenditure

Ve were informed that the question of controlling, through the
Ligbilities Register, Travelling and Bubsistence, which is
undexr exemination in this Item, was the subjeot of a conference
of senior finance officers of the Department some yeexs ago. As
a result of these discussions, it ves decided that although it
wiould be possible for ection on these lines to be teken, the
considerable emount of work involved would be very costly in
manpovier end would be entirely out of proportion to the results
vhich would be obtained. Accordingly, the instruction on the
control of euthorisations which wes issued following the
conference stated that this item would not be subject to control
through the Liabilities Registex.

19. In its exemination of this Item, Your Committee noted
that although the Department had recourse to the Additionel
Bstimates in each of the years 1964-65 to 1966-67 inclusive,
funds totalling $160,000 in 1964-65, $461,000 in 1965-66 and
$100,000 in 1966-67 were sought from the Advance to the Treasurer.
Of these amounts, $13,890 in 1564-65, $9,410 in 1965-66 end
$13,006. in 1966-67 wers not required. In view of this history
and the evidence received in this Inquiry, Your Committee believes
thet there is scope for improvement in the basis of estimating
and financial control under this Item. In the latter regerd,
Your Committee recognises the difficulties inherent in a system
vhere finance officers are located in geographically wide-spreed
areas but we believe that this calls for the closest possible



13.

Iiaison between these officers and their Centrel Office if tlaims
received are 40 be paid before the close of the financial yeax,
We 2lso believe that a responsibility devolves upon departments
to pursue their oreditors to emsure that peyment is effected,
whenever possible in the financiel year to which the sexvice
provided relates. In this regard we would draw atiention to

paragraph 113 of our Bighty-fourth Report in vhich ve stated - I’;pé Ng.ng of
1964-65-

"Where Departments £ind thot accounts for payment
are not being rendered promptly by their creditors,
ond es e resulit, funds provided Yo meet such expenses
are likely to remain unspent, Your Committee belleves
_that those Departments have a direct responsibility
%0 ensure that they take positive action in oxder that
such aocounts are obbained for settlement, Allied to
this, Your Committee would emphasise the need for
Departments to maintain their liabilities registers in
an efficient menner fox, without the protection of this
device, the finencial pogition of Departwents becomes
obscured to the detriment of sound financial menagement."

Wer would elso draw attention in this context to Treasury
Direction 31(3), which states -

“A vegister shall be kept, under the direction of the
Authorizing Officer, to record by item all lisbilities
incurred, other than selaries. The register shall be
designed to show at any time whether ox not funds are
available (Direction 31/4) for the purposes of
regulation 47, It will be reccmmenced at the beginning
of each finemcial year, the amount of ouistanding
liebilities at 30th June being carried forward to the

new year,"



14.

CHAPTER 3
DEPARTMENT OF ARMY

Division 698/1/01 - Australien Militery Forces - Pay end
Allowences in the Nature of Pay -
Australien Regular Army.

Approprietion Aot (No. 1) $108,038,000 @ Expenditure $108,466,166

20. This Item provides for the issue of pay and allowances in

the nature of pay, in accordance with Militery Finencial Regulations,

to the following members of the Australian Militery Forces -

(a) Australien Regular Army (including staff cadets,
Royal Australian Army Nursing Corps, Women's
Royal Australian Army Corps, Apprentices and
Pacific Islands Regiment);

(b) Regular Army Supplement (inoluding National
Servicemen)

(o) Citizen Military Forces on full-time duty;

(4) Reguler Army Emergency Reserve; and

(e) R.A.A.F, personnel at No, 1 Division Army
Aviation Regiment.

21, We were informed that in formulating the Estimate for
this Item an assessment is made of the number of personnel who
are clessified in each of the categories above and to this is
applied a weighted average rate of pay. Details of wates of pay
and a survey of the various numbers of personnel on varying
rates of pay are obbtained from the centralised Army accounts.
office in Melbourne. The rates are then adjusted o accord with
the change in rank structure or pattern that it is expected may
oceur during the financial year. Having reached this basic
figure, the Department then adds its assessment of the amounts
it will be expected to pay by wey of pey in lieu of long sexvice
leave, allowances payable to soldiers serving in overseas
locations and allowances paysble to soldiers in the verious
digtricts in Australia under localities allowences. From this

Exhibit
93/2

Q.252



15.

totel the Department deducts amounts which it expeots to obtain
by wey of recoveries from soldiers serving on secondment with
other authorities and the amount which it expects will be deducted
from the pay of soldiers for the tenency of Army married querters.

22, A review of this Item vas conducted at 28th Februery,
1967 in enticipation of the Additional Estimates. It was found

that expenditure at that date accounted for 64 percent of the Bxhibit
93/% and Q's.

Budget provision vhich was 3 percent below the pro rata 256 and 260

expenditure level. These percentage relationships led ‘the
Dapartment to believe thab the funds elready aveilable under the
Item would be adequate to enable undrevn pay that mey be dram
later in the financial year to be covered. Vhereas at that time
it hed been estimated thet the undrawm pey requirement would
amount to about $700,000 during the closing months of the year,
an emount of about $1,500,000 was, in fact, required.

23, We were informed that one of the factors vhich

contribute to the difficulties of preparation of estimates and
expenditure reviews on this Item is that members of the Regular

Army are not required to draw their full psy each fortnight.

They may, if they so desire, accunulate undraym pay in their

pay-books and draw it leter in a lump sum. It was claimed that ILxhibit
the rapid build-up in the Vietnam Force had accentuated these 93 / 2
difficulties because the gweater part of the undrawm pay element

is appliceble to members returming from Vietnam.

24. An anelysis of payments made to 2,200 members returning

from Vietnam during May end June 1967, indicated that these

members drew an average of $700 upon their return to Australia

vhich wes more than double the rate allowed for in the

Additional Bstimates veview., Ve were informed that in regard Q.257
to the number of soldiers returning from Vietnam and drawing pey,

the matter of vhether or not they are to be discharged from

service is of some significence. It was stated that the

Department's experience on the emount of undramn pey may have



16.

been led astrey because of the number of servicemen vho were
finalising their service. In the Additionel Egtimates review,
the Department had based its assumptions on undrewn pay
continuing et the rate which had been experienced previously.

25. Although the Department sought $500,000 from the

Advence to the Treasuver under this Item, $71,834 remained

uwnexpended at 30th June, 1967. In this regard we were informed

thet vhen the final weview of the Item wes conducted in 1966-67,

the Department hed outstending debits asgainst the Departments of  Bxhibit
Supply, Nationel Development, Defence, Treasury and External 9%/ gég.nd
Affairs for reimbursement of pay and allowances of certain '
seconded officers. As the debits were ‘fairly recent, there was

no cartaeinty that payments would be received before the close of

the financial year. In the event, however, cheques in payment of the
debit notes were received during the closing hours of business

on 30th June and were credited to the vote.

26, In the oase of this Item, Your Committee believes that
the Department was led into diffioculties by too great a reliance
on a comparison between actual and pro rabe expenditure,

a comparison which must prove treacherous in an Item of this type
unless it is eveluated with great care. Although the Department
would elmost certainly heve had some prior kmowledge of the likely
number of dischargees returning from Vietnam, the financial
consequences of this fact do not seem to have been related to the
Depexrtment!s financial needs at the time when the Additional
Botimates Teview vas underteken. On the matter of unexpended
funds et the close of the financiel year, we believe thet the
Depaxrtment should reasonebly have expected the Departments of
Supply, National Development, Defence, Treasury and External
Affairs to make reimbursements to it veiy late in the financial
year in the process of clearing their m;n votes prior to

30th June. /



17.

CHAPTER 4
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATTON

Division 998/01 ~ Capital Works and Sexvices - Cocos Islands
Working Advance (for Payment to
Commonwealth Hostels Ltd.)

Appropriation NIL : Expenditure $15,000.

27. Thies Item provides for the meking of an advance in the
form of working capital to Commonwealth Hostels Ltd. for the l
purpose of providing a catering service for personnel located at
Cocos Islands. This catering service has, foxr the past ten years,
been provided by Qantas Empire Airways Ltd., whioch has used the
airport as an essential stop on its Australis,/South Africa air
service, 4As from the begimming of April 1967, however, Qantas and
South Africen Airways ocommenced direot f£lights between Perth and
Meuritius and there was no regular air service through Cocos
Islands after that time. As Qantas no longer hed an interest in
the base, it withdrew its persomnel and ocatering service
progressively during May and June 1967.

28. As it became apparent early in 1966 that Qentas desired
to withdrew from Cocos Islands as from st April, 1967, a series
of conferences was held, chaired by the Deparitment of Territories,
in regaxrd to the provision of catering services. The concensus
of opinion was that Commonwealth Hostels Lid. should undertake
this task and the Company carried out a feasibility study on ]

the Islends towards the end of 1966,

Exhibit
93/3 and
Q,298

Q.302



18,

29, It was not until 31st Maxoh, 1967, that the Department

of Givil Aviation vas awsre that an sdvance of $15,000 was

required, At that stage, it was too late for the emount to be Q.302
inoluded in the Additional Estimates although the Department

approached the Department of the Treamsury with a view to having

it a0 included.

30. Youy comm‘ittee‘ acoepts the explanation tendered by
the Department,



19.

CHAPTIR 5
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL, AFFATRS

(i) Division 165/1/01 : Administretion - Saleries and Psyments

in the Nature of Salery - Salaries
and Allc (Pex t Australia).

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $1,628,000 : Expenditure $1,588,108

. This Item provides for payment of salaries and payments
in the nabture of salaries to permanent officers in Augtralie.

32, On 17th April, 1967, an epplication was made for en
erount of $2,933 from the Advance to the Treasurer to provide for
peyment to an officer in lieu of furlough. At that time, it was
expeoted that funds available would be suffiocient for the

peyment of salaries only for the remainder of the financisl year,
Although an inorease in the mumber of permanent officers was
expsoted ’oeﬁvaen the time the application was made emd the end

of the financiel year, s mumber of vacancies was subsequently
filled by temporary employees., As a result, an overall

shortfall in expenditure of $42,825 occurred under this Item.

33. " During our exsmination, we were informed that at
31st, December, 1966, the pro ra:ba.‘figure under the Item was
$814,000 oompared with actual expenditure of §759,000, tut two
months later the pro rata figure stood at $1,085,000 compared
with actual expenditure of $990,000. As et 31st March, the
pro rats figure was $1,221,000 compared with actual expenditure
of $1,178,000,

93/4
and Q.462



.

' 20,

34, Although the extent to vhich the Department drew on
the Advance to the Tressurer represented anly one week's payroll,
Your Committeo believes that sufficient uncertainty existed as o
the mumbexr of positions that womld be £illed by parmanent. end
temporary officers for the Department to have waited wntil a
letexr stage in the finenoial year before daoiding whether or not
to apply for funds from the Advance.



21,

(ii) Division 165/1/02 : Administretive - Selaries and Psyments
in the Natuxe of Salery ~ Temporary
and Casual Employees.

Appropristion Aot (No. 1) $176,000 : Expenditure $253,377

35. This Item provides for payment of salaries and payments
in the natuxe of salary for temporary and cesval employees in Bxhibit
Australia, 93/5-6

36. At the time vhen the Department conducted its Additional

Estimates roview, it anticipated that vacent pormanent positions

would be filled by temporary and casuel employees during the year

1966/67. Following the reorganisation of verious sections in the
Department, mainly the Manegement Service Section, an additional

45 positions were oreated in Sepbembex/Octobexr 1966, This resulted Exhibit

in en inorease in the ymumber of temporary and cesual employees 95{5'263'“
. ’
pending appointment of permanent officers. Consequently an 465 and 466

additionel amount of $75,000 was obtained in Appropristion Act
(No. 3).

37. A review of expenditure under.this Item to

318t May, 1967, disclomed an expenditurve of $235,298. An estimate

of expenditure for the month of June 1967 indicated that the total
oxpenditure for the financial yeer for temporary employees would

‘be between $255,000 and $256,000., As at 30th June, 1966, there

were 90 temporary employees on the Departmeni's esteblishment.

This muber had increased to 115 by 31st December, 1966, and at

30th April, 1967, had »isen to 122, Ve were informed that the Exhibit
large increase in the mumber of temporery employees between %3 / 56
July 1966 and April 1967 was not anticipated and it was ‘herefore

not possible for the Department to assess its needs more

accurately vhen celculating its requirements under the Additional
Esgtimates.

38. ) Your Committee eccepts the Department's explanation.



22,

(iii) Division 165/4/02 : Administrative - International
Organisations - Contxibutions -
General Agreement on Texriffs and
Trade.

Appropriation Aot (No. 1) $43,600 : Expenditure §$57,000

39. This item provides for Australia's contribution to the
General Agreement on Teriffs and Trade (G.AT.T.).

40, Provision was made in the estimetes for an estimated
oontribution for 1967 besed on the assessed contribution for 1966,

Ve were informed thet the estimate for this Item each yeer is

formulated as & percentage of the previous yeart!s figure. At the
commencement of the calendsr year, a final figure is agreed upon

between the parties concerned with relation to that contwibtution Exhibit
or with relation to what the oontritution will be. The originel O3 é:’sg‘f
estimate which is inmerted in the draft estimates prior to the

budget is based on expenditure that has already occurred. The

payment of the assessed contribution for the financial year

1966-67 vequired en additional $13,400, Although the Department

of the Treasury had edmitted liability for the additional funds

on 16th Jammary, 1967, the Department of External Affairs omitted

4o make the necessaxy provision in the Additional Estimates thus
necessitating recourse to the Advance to the Treasurer,

4. Your Committee considers that the Department should
have exercised greater care in the prepexetion of ite Additional
Estimete for this Item.



23.

(iv) Division 176/1/01 : Brazil - Salery and Payments in the
Nature of Selary -~ Salaries ‘and
Allovances,

Appropriation Aot (No. 1) $36,700 1 Expenditure $38,423

42, This Item provides for payment of salaries and
allowances to Australien-bosed officers in Rio de Janeiro.

43, The Public Service Boexd approved the oreation of an
Australian-besed position of Clerk Grade B at Rio de Jameiro.

This pomition was filled from 31et December, 1966, and $2,000 Exhibit
was sought accordingly under the Appropriation Act (No. 3) to 93/ 9
maks the necessary basic salaxy and allowance payments.

44. Vhen the 1966/67 estimates were prepaved for this Item,

no asllowanoce was mede for sccommodebion subsidles, ez a

ohshgeovar of Australisn-besed staff was not enticipated during

the financial year., However, following the £illing of the new
Australisn-based position of Clerk, extreme diffioculty wes

experienced in locabting suitable long term sccommodation for this

officer and lengthy settling-in expenditure wes inocurred, amounting

to $1,391. When additional funds vexre sought t0 cover salary and
allowance payments, provision for sccommodation subsidies was

omitted due to a clerical exrror. The allowences Wwore revieved Exhibit

and reduced in Rio de Janeiro and it was estimated thet a saving Q?g{ 85;'2&5;16.
of $703 would occur. Following further allowance variatione, 594

however, this anticipated saving did not eventuate. The savings
concerned were estimated on the basis of the figures available to
the Department at the time of the Additionel Estimates review.
Vhen the Additionsl Estimates were prepared, the estimated
saving vas mistaekenly included and consequently funds were
insufficient to meet the further allowance reviews.



24

45. The provision of funde from the Advance to the Tressurer

vas sought in the firat week of June 1967. It was not discovered

until 29th June, howevex, that & debit of §2,382 had heen made Q.589
inooxxrectly ageinst this Item. This amount was transferred to

the gorreot heading of sxpendituxe before thé end of the financial

Yyear, resulting in en under-expenditure of equael value. Q.607

46, Your Oommittee is of the opinion thet the olroumsiances
dimsologed in evidence under this Item point to a serious
inadequacy in the financial administration of the Department.



25.

(v) Division 179/1/02 : France ~ Salaries and Peyments in
the Nature of Salary ~ Temporary
and Cesusl Employees,

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $252,700 t Expenditure $286,349

47. This Item provides for peyment of salaries and
allowvences to temporary and cesual employees in Paris,

48. The estimate for this Item is formuleted from

informetion sutmitted by the post in Paris. The post provides

& schedule of positions which have been approved and then

summarises the length of time that it expects the positions to Q.608
be filled, any increments thet may become due and paysble to the
employees, end any other extranecus payments that mey become
necessary, From this, it formulates an estimate of the amount

it expects to require for the yeaxr.

49. Vhen compiling its Additionael Bstimates for this Item,

the post incorrectly oaloulated expenditure to the end of

December 1666, The whole of the expenditure under this Item

for Mugust 1966, vhich was the lest month prior to the transfexr

of the pogt's accounts to the Sub-Treasury in Geneva, was Exhibit
inedverbently omitted from the original calouletion. Thie g?a{ 963"9‘3 611
omission left the impression that funds were not requived under end 614
the Additionsl Estimates end it wes not until May 1967 that the

need for additional funds was detected in the Canbexrra Office of

the Department, Acoordingly, a request was made for an amount

of $38,250 to be ocharged to the Advance to the Treasurer to

cover all liabilities for which provision had not been mede.

The position had become further obscured by the post also

omitting some extraneous payments from the original draft

estimates,



26.

50, Youx Committee believes that the ciroumstances revealed
refleot adversely not only on the accounting standards at the post
in Paris but on the quelity of examinstion accorded by the
Depaxtment in Canberra to estimates prepared at the post concerned.



27,

(vi) Division 181/1/01 : Greece - Salary and Peyments in the
Nature of Salary - Selaries end
Allowences.

Appropriation Aot (No. 1) $48,100 : Expenditure §$54,901

51. This Item providss for payment of sslaries and
allovances to Australien-based officers in Athens.

52, The Public Sexvice Board approved the creation of an
Australian.based pogition of Clerk Class 4 as from Jamvexry 1967,

glving rise to a requirement of $2,100 in the Additional Bstimates. Ixhibit
Algo, following on the seoond division malaxy increases operative 93/ 10
from 23rd December, 1966, further funds of $400 were required and
accordingly a total amount of $2,500 was obtained in the

Appropriation Act (No. 3).

53. When the 1966/67 estimates were prepared for this Item,

no allowance was made for accommodation subsidies, as no

changeover.of Australisn-based steff was expected o ocour in that
finencial year. However, during the year, two officers were

rgplaced and a new posiftion was oreated and filled. Due to the

exbreme difficulty in locating suiteble long texrm accommodation

for these officers, & lengthy settling in period resulted. The

Depaxtment omitted to include figures for this in the Additional }')5.hibit
Estimates, notwithstanding that it checked the information Q?gf%;“% )
supplied to it by the post concerned. Comsequently, additional 66%,
funds amounting to $4,500 were obtained from the Advance to the

Preasurer to enable salary payments to be made for the remainder

of the finencial year. The omission from the Additional Estimates

was discovered by the Central Office of the Department in

Canberra late in May or early June 1967, vhen it conducted its

final review in relation to its need for additional funds,

54+ Your Committee is unable to accept the Depariment's
explanation., It is clear that greater care should have been
exercised in the formulation of Additional Estimetes under this
Item,



28,

(vii) Division 191/2/02 1 Mexico - Administrative Expenses =
Office Requisites and Bquipnent.

Appropriation Aot (No. 1) §2,300 : Expenditure $4,455

554 This Ttem provides for payments for office requisites
and equipment in Mexico.

56. A provision of $1,800 was made in the Additional
Estimates for this Item as actual cogts could not be determined
until quotes wexe obtained and compared with Australian prices
for office regquisites and eguirment.

5T 48 the Embassy building in Mexico City neared completion,
esgential office equipment was purchased and shipped from
Augtralia involving additional funds of $1,600. Following the

appointment of the Ambessador to Mexioco, the norxmal supply of Exhibit
Visiting end Invitetion oards was printed. This had not been 535{ "g.,:“%o
alloved for in the Original Bstimates due to the uncertainty of 674

the appointwment. The funds required for this purpose emounted
to $200. However, a posting error cccurred in the Liabilities
Register of the Department in Cemberra, ceusing the commitment of
funds in excess of the Appropriation Advice held and resulting
in a charge to the Advance to the Txeasurer of $355.

58.  Although the degree of exror in this instance is
insubstantial, Your Committee bekes o serious view of errors of
this nature, particularly as accounting standards et the overseas
posts are cerbtain to be influenced by the standards achieved at
the Central Office of the Department.



29.

(viii) Division 219/2/06 : Pakistsn - Administrative Expenses -
Rent. and Meintenence of Other
Buildings.

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $53,600 : Expenditure $53,756

59. This Item provides for payment for xent and maintenance
of leased residences, eto., in Pakistan.

60, Pollowing & deoision to retain the staff leave house at
Murree after its lease had expived, further wental was required
to be paid involving the provision of $1,000 in the Appropriation
Aot (No. 3).

61, Twelve months rent ($1,700) vas paid in advence for the

period April 1967 to March 1968 foxr accommodation for a married

Bxternal Affajrs Officer who replaced a bachelor on

25th February, 1967, the existing bachelor apertment being

unsuitable for & married man. The deteils of arranpements for the
maxrried acconmodation were not available until after the

Additional Estimates had closed. The Dopartment had expected to Exhibit
make a project payment of $4,520 es rental for a house which was 9235/ 151:‘“:11&
expected to be completed in Moy 1967. As late as 9th Msy, the 812
ovmer of the house reported that he expected to ocomplete the

house in time for ite ocoupation later thet month. In fact,

howevez, the house was not ocoupied until July 1967. In these
circunstences, therefore, whilst an amount of §1,530 had been

obbained from the Advence to the Treasurer, the Ltem vas

under-spent at 30th June by $2,374.

62. Your Committee acocepls the Department's explanation.



30.

(ix) Division 233/1/02 : San Pranciseo - Salaries and Payments
in the Nature of Balary - Temporaxry
and Casual Employees.

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $66,800 ¢ Expenditure $79,187

63. This Item provides for payments of salaries and
allovances to temporary and cosual employees in Sen Francisco.
The Public Service Board approved the creation of a.n additional
locally engaged position of driver es from November 1966 with a
funds requirement of $2,900. The Board also increased. the
salaries payeble to all looally engeged staff with effect from
July, 1966 involving a funds requirvement of $2,400. Accordingly,
the Department obtained an amount of $5,300 in Appropriation
Act (Wo. 3).

64. Three positions had been created in April, 1966 but

through en error, the funds for these positions had not been

included in the draft Estimetes prepsred by the Post for 1966/6:{.

Vhen the Post prepered its revised estimetes in Jarmuary, 1967, this  Exhibit
omission wes not taken into account., ¥When the error was 93/13
discovered on 17th May, 1967, additional funds amounting to

$8,000 were sought from the Advance to the Treasurer to enable

the salary peyments to be made for the remainder of the

financial yeax,

65. In regard to the omimsions from the Originel Estimates,

we were informed that vwhen the Department examined the pro rate

and actual expenditure figures at. 28th February, 1967, it should

have become aware that an error hed occurred in the Original Q's. 850 and
Betimates. The Department did not become aware of this, however, + 851
until advioce was received from the Sub-Treasury in New York on
17th May, 1967, that it was running short of funds under the

Item to pay salaries.



31.

66, Ag in the oase of similar previous Items, Your Committee

considexrs that the state of affairs indicdted by the evidence om

this Item yofleols adversely on the finanoial adminisbtration of
the Departwent’ both in Australia and oversess.



(x) Division 236/1/01 : Nownea - Selaries and Payments in the
Nature of Salary - Salaries and
Al)owences.

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $24,800 j Expenditure $24,986

67. This Item provides for peyment of salaries and
allovances to Australian-based officers in Noumea.

68. Subsequent to the original estimates, the Publioc
Service Board approved the peyment of a speoiel representation Exhibit
allovance of $800 to the Consul in commection with the 93/ 14

South Paocific Games. The Board also revieved the allowences
payable to officers in Noumea with effect to Januaxy, 1966, the
additional funds for this purpose being estimated at $1,800.
Accordingly, the Department obtained $2,600 in the Appropriation
Act (No, 3).

69. On 30th Maxch, 1967, an additional emount of $967 was

provided from the Advance to the Treasurer for a newly created

position of Extermal Affairs Officer Grede C and at that stage,

it was expected that this position would be filled in April, 1967. lixhibit
However, the officer originally posted did not take up the Q'953./ ;g7ma§d
appointment and es a result, the position wes not occoupied until 858

23rd Moy, 1967. As a vesult, the Item remained unexpended to

the extent of $3,381 as at 30th June, 1967.

T0. Your Committee accepts the Department's explanation.



33.

(xi) Division 238/1/01 : Other Representations Abwoad -
Selaries and Peyments in the Nature
of Salary - Salaxy and Allowances

Appropriation Act (No.1) $102,500 : Expenditure $113,900

e This Item provides for payment of selaries and
allowances of Australia-besed pfficers.

72. The Public Service Board approved the creation of the
follovwing Australia-based positions in London -

(a) Externel Affairs Officer Class 4 from Jarmary
1967, vith a funds requirement of $4,800.

(b) Two temporsry positions of External Affairs
Officer Class 1 from Sepbtember, 1966 and
Jenuary, 1967 respectively with a funds
requirement of $4,600.

Approval wes elso given to pay the Senior Extermel Affairs Exhibit
Representative in London an increased upkeep allowance from 9 é1g6§.nd

September, 1966, the funds required smounting to $200, Also,
following Second Division salary inoreasses vhich applied from
23rd December, 1966, additional funds emounting to $400 wvere
required. Accordingly, to cover these variations, the Department
obtained $10,000 in the Additional Estimates.

73. In October 1966, the Imprest Account at the Australian
Consulate at Dili was over-veimbursed due to an error in conversion.

Exhibit
93./15 and
$8,969 was reimbursed in lieu of an amount of $896.9. Ve were Q.869
informed that under local banking arrangements in Dili, which

were lmown to the Department of Bxternal Affairs at the time, Q'a.6864 to
868

Arising from the misplacement of a decimsl point, an amount of

‘it was nobt possidble to repatriate the excess funds without
incuxring & loss of between 20 and 40 percent of the amount
reimbursed arising from currency conversion. It was stated that
expenditure for the remainder of the year did not exhaust the



4.

excoss funds remitted and the amount remaining at the end of

" the finsnoial yeax (81,400) wag obbained from the Advance %o the
Treasurer and charged ‘to this' Ttem. The Department had been
uneble to predict, when it conducted its Additional Estimates
review, vhether or not the over-reimbursement would be absorbed,

~

T4. e Your Committee is of the opinion that reasonsble cere
was not exercised in regard to the reimbursement of the Imprest
Account at Dili particularly as the problems which would be
encountered in the repatriation of funds from that account were
Imorm to the Depexriment at the time when the error ococurred..



35.

(xii) Division 910/1/09 : Capital Works and Services - Buildings,
Vlorks, Plant and Bquipment - Other
Overseas Establishments.

Appropriation Act (Yo. 1) $98,500 : Expenditure $755,124

5 This Item provides for buildings, worke, and plant end
equipment costs at overseas posts. i

76, In Appropriation Act (No. 3) the Department sought a further
emount of $221,000 for the following purposeste

(a.) Purchase of & residence for the Ambassador in Viemma

(6143,900).
(v) Purchase of official vehicles for a number of Posts

($66,150).
() Additional costs for a building pro ject in Rengoon

(46,600) Exhibit
(4) Air conditioning units for the official residence 93/16

in lanila (8800).

(e) Veather proofing a terrace at Yo, 1 house in Tokyo
(%2,600)

(£) R.eplacemen'b of & burst heeting boiler at the official
residence in the Hague ($950)

(g) Provision of toilet facilities for domestic sbaff at
official vesidence in Nairobi ($500)

(h) Purchese of & safe for the Chencery strongroom area
in Beirut ($500)

7. Funds amounting t6 $470,509 were obtained from the Advance

to the Troasurer for the purchase of a residence for the Consul-General

in New Yoxk (8179,600) and a residence for the Ambassador in llexico
($290,909). Negotiations for the purchese of the residence in New

York extended over Peveral months and fingl approval fo meke the

purchase was cbtained on 5th Illey, 1967, follovwing an inspection by a Exhibit
senior avchitect of the Department of Vorks. Although the possibility 93/16
of a purchase could be foreseen, funds could not be sought until a

firm choice had been made and approvel given to purchase. Negotiations

for the purchase of the residence in lexico City also extended ovexr



36.

several months end approval to purchase was obtained on
12th April, 1967.

76. Although $470,509 had. been obtained from the Advance to the

Treasurer under this Item, the total funds svailgble were underspent

to the exbtent of $34,885 by 30th June, 1967. The reasons for this
under-expenditure were explored by Your Committee. It was stated

thet in the cage of the official residence in Mexico City, en amount

of $3,735 was retained from the purchase price as a guarantee against Exhibit
not receiving veoant possession by 15th June, 1967, and fa.coepta.nce of ang3{zf'6/35
liability by the vendor for certain repairs. It was not possible to

expend this sum before the closing of accounts by the Sub-TIreasury in

New York for the financial yesr. Ve were informed by the Treasury "
Observer, Mr. Cowie, however, that whilst the closing date for normal

payments &t the Sub-Treasury in New York is 23rd June, urgent payments

may be processed as late as 29th June.

19. In regerd to the purchase of a residence for the Ambassedor
in Vienna, an amount of $6,984 provided for renovations remained

unexpended. The Ambassador occupied the house on 15th April, 1967, Exh}bit
) 93/16

after pert of the renovabion work had been cerried out but it was and Q.720

later considered thet architectural advice would be. required before
the remainder of the alterations and extensions ocould be compléted.
We were informed thet the Depariment had always recognised that
architectural edvice would be needed et some stage in the renovations
and alteretions,

80. In the cese of the additional $6,600 sought in conneotion
with the building proposal in Rangoon, we were informed that the
figure had been estimated late in the first half of 1966-67 but thet, Exhibit

in Maroh, 1967, vhen bhe Additionsl Estinates review vas undertaken, o Q?g{ 1,6“9
it became clear that an amount of only $1,860 would be required. end 721 to 723

Due to a clerical error which occurred in the Department in Canberra,
however, the amount was not reduced to this level when the Additional

Estimates wers completed.



7.

81. A provision of {2,300 had been made in the Appropriation

Act (Wo. 1) for security work at the officgsin Capetown and Bxhibit
Pretoria. Owing to delay by local arohitects in preparing detailed (933{ lgazngo
specifications for the work, these funds were not expended as 726

planned. The Department hes now received further advice on these
projectsand does not desire to proceed with some of the work which
had been proposed earlier.

82. In Tokyo, an amount of $2,300, based on & fi;.'m quotation,

had been inclmied in the Originel Approprietion for remodelling a

building inbto a habitable apartment. It became possible subsequently

for the Department to adopt a more economical approach to the ‘Exhibit
conversion and as & result savings amounting to $827 were achieved. 93/ 16

a3. In regard to the purchese of motor vehicles, valued at
(66,150, an under-expenditure occurrved to the extent of $14,130.
Four vehicles were delivered but were not paid for prior to the

close of the financial year elthough the Depertment admitted that Bxhibit
the account should have been paid. In respect of a further three 33/ 131;“2'1“1
vehicles, two were not shipped to Saigon until 27th July,1967. 727 to T31.

The remaining w}ehicle, however, was available for shipment in Maxch,
1967 but due to a clerical error, payment of the account was overlooked.

84. In the case of this Item it is clear to your Committee that
clerical errors have contributed to an unsatisfactory estimating and
expenditure performance, In sddition it is clesxr that some proposals
for which funds were provided in the Originel Approprietion, notably
work at the officesin Capetovn and Pretoria, were so far from certain
that the Department did not know what expenditure, if any, would be
required. In the cage of the purchase of a residence for the .
Ambassador in Vienns it is clear that had architecturel advice been
obtained at an esrly estage a more satisfactory result may have been
achieved. In the case of work in Tokyo, the evidence suggests that
the Department should have explored more fully ite approach to the
project before seeking funds in the Original Appropriation., The
failure by the Department to meke payment for motor vehicles delivered,
in one case in llarch,1967, reflects adversely upon the administration
of ‘the Department.



38.

(xiii) General

85. Ve wexe informed that the Secretary of the Department

of External Affairs has become very ooncerned at the frequent

appearances of the Depertment before thism Committes. The

Depertment has circularised to all of ite overseas Posts

relevant extraots from Your Committee's Reports and has invited

theixn- attention to the lessons to be dravm from. them. In

approximately March 1967, the Seoretary of the Department wrote

0 the Head of every Mission end outlined the problems of undex

and over-expenditure and indicetedthe steps which he considered

might be teken to reduce the ambit of the problems, Consequent Q's., 852 and
upon clerical shortoomings which heve been experienced between 892
the Department in Cenberra and ibs overseas Posts, the Department
has instituted, from the ocommencement of the financiel year
1967~68, & monthly financisl report from each Post on vwhich they
are required to metoh their firm commitments and actuel expenditure
ageinst their pro xate expenditure, and to report monthly on
their funds., The Depaxrtment in Canberra is conducting e similar
process and relating its exemination of the results to the
information furnished by the Posts in an endeavour to eliminate
the late arrival of omissions which have occurred in previous
years., In conjunction with that measure, the Depariment has
assigned two additional officers to supexrvise the combrol of the
votes. It has elso consulted the Public Service Board which has
indicated its willingness to conduct sn Organisation and Methods
reviev of the Department's finence seotion. This review is
expected to commence in abont November 1967. The Department has
also reviewed its financial instructions and we vwere informed
that it expects some modifications to be made to the Treasury
Overseas Accounts Directions. Such changes are expected by the
Department to be of considerable assistance to it in its
endeavour to seoure a better control of expenditure.



39,

86, In view of the evidence xeceived from the Department in
respect of the financial year 1966-67 and previous years, Your
Committee would commend the Department for underteking what appears

to be a positive and far reaching attack on basic problems in the
field of finemoial edministration whioh have olearly operated to the
sustained embawvxessment of the Departme’rxt. The effectiveness of these.
neasures will be reflected in ocloser acouracy in estimating end
expenditure performances in the Yyears shead.



40,

TA6/1

CHAPTER 6
IGPARTMENT OF HOUSING

Division 260/1/02 : Administrative - Salaries and Peyments in
the Nature of Selary - Temporary and
Casual Imployees.

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $455,400 : Ixpenditure $480,618

87. Provision is mede undex this Item for the payment of
selaries to temporary and casual staeff ocoupying temporary positions
and vacent permanent positions pending the filling of vacancies

by permenent officers.

88. The Department obtained an emount of $10,431 in the
Additional Bstimates to meet inoreased salary payments to temporary Exhibit
employees following the issue on 5th October, 1966, of Q'?/ ;'17 48{:5“1

Determination No. 230 of 1966 relating to temporary clerks and a 915
2% percent increase in maxging from 16th February, 1967.

89. Later in the finanocial year, the Department obtained

$18,000 from the Advance to the Treasurer. In this comnection, it

wes stated thet the Original Appropriation of $455,400 had been

calculated to cover salary payments to an estimated 179 employees
throughout the yeer. In fact, however, the number actually Exhibit
employed fluctuated between 168 at the commencement of the year toQ' 593/ ;;Oa:g
204 at the end of January 1967, whilst the overall average of 922
persons employed throughout the year was neerer 162 than the 179

originelly enviseged. The cost of this increased employment

amounted to $7,800. A further factor which involved expenditure

of $7,000 arcse from an error made in the calculation of fuiture

funds requirements when the Additional Estimates were being

prepared. In this instance, the Sydney Branch Office had

misceloulated by one the number of paydays for the balance of the

finencial year, Had this not occurred, the amount concerned vrould

have been included in the Additional Estimates. The error was



41,

discovered in April 1967 by the Accountent of the Sydney Office

vho had been ebsent on sick leave when the error oceurved. We

vere informed that the exror could have been detected by the Q.922
Central Office of the Depaxtment when the Brench Office estimates

vere checked. It was olaimed, however, that even if the figure

had. appeared somewhet low, the. Céntrs.l Office could have failed

to detect an error in the belief that the est'ima:i'.e hed been

formulated by the Branch in anticipation of a veduction in the

level of temporvary sieff for the remainder of the year.

£

90, > In oonneotion with the Department's estimate for 1967-68),
the witness informed us that steps hed been taken by the Central
Office of the Depariment to improve its review of estimates Q.926
prepared by the State Branches.

g%
91. * A fenture of this Ttem which attracted our attemtion
vias the fact that the Department, believing it had incurred
expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer, duly tendered its
submission in response to our request made on 27th June, 1967 for
submissions relative to expenditure from that Advance. The
Treasurer's statement relating to expenditure fxrom the Advance to
the Treasurer, however, showed an amount of $14,787 for this Item,
as a charge to the Advence less an equal emount received from the
War Service Homes Insurance Trust Account, Item 260/1/07. Ve
sought an Obsexvation from the Treasury Observer, Mr. Cowie, on
this metter end were informed that the amounts provided under
Ttems 260/1/07 and 260/1/08 exe deduction lines and are deducted Q's. 916 to
from the gross appropriation vinich in 196667 amounted to 919
$3,762,131. There vas a deduction of 4wo Items totalling $457,700
thus reducing the net appropriation for the sub-division o
$3,324,431. l?’he Department of Housing had available to it for
expenditure under Item 260/1/02, the amount of $465,831 being the
sum of the provisions made in the Appropristion Acts (o, 1) and
(No. 3) plue the amount of §18,000 provided from the Advence to
the Treasurer. The amounts received in respect of the deduction



lines are recorded in the Treasury ledgers and are off'set in the
Advence to the Treasurer Statement, but these funds do not become
availeble to the Department of Housing for expendituxe purposes
under Item 260/1/02.

92. Your Committee notes that vhen the Additional Dstimates
were prepared in the Sydney Branch Office, the Accountant of that
Office was absent on sick leeve. Neverthelems, we believe that
proper care should have been exercised by the officex welieving
the Acoountant and staff subject to his supervision. Your
Committee is unsble to accept ‘bha.t. the Central Office of the
Department is in any wey relieved of responsibility in regard to
the detection of the omission that ocourred, We believe thet a
direct responsibility devolves upon Central Office Orgenisations
to satisfy themselves completely in xegard to estimates formulated.
by their regional offices and that the estimates submitted by
such offices should be supported by sppropriate material to enable
Central Offices to perform their review funotion at a high
stendard.

93, In regard to the matter of Deduction lines which had
an effect on this Item in 1966-67, Your Committee propomes to
hold a discuseion with Officers of the Department of the Treasury
at a suitable time.



43,

CHAPTIR 7
DEPARTHING OF THE INTERIOR

(1) Division 853/2/01 : Australian Capital Tervitoxy
Services - Administrative Lxpenses
~ Iravelling and subsistence

Appropriation Act (Io. 1) $26,000 : Expenditure $35,019

94. This Item provides for travelling, subsistence and
living ellowence psyments to officers of the Australian Capital
Territory Services Division.

95, A %total of 98 new positions wexe ocreated in 1965/66

and s number of these were filled in 1966/67. From the 1=t July

1966 to the 17th larch 1967, vhen applications for funds in

Appropriation Act (Ho. 3) closed,a total of 80 new positions which Exhibit 93/18
were a charge to this Item had beon created. This rapid and Q.997
expansibn of staff led to inoreased expenditure both on travel

end in payment of Public Service Board Regulabtion 97 allowances.

These increases were covered by an emount of $9,000 under

Appropriation Act (No. 3).

96, In its submission, the Department advised us that on
Appropriation Advice No. 8 of the 27th Septembex, 1966, the Sub-
Treasuxy in New York was authorised to incur expenditure not
exceeding $100 against this Item., Up to the 31st Hay, 1967 no
expenditure had been recorded in reletion to this Appropriation
Advice. Ap there was a requirement for these funds in Canberra
and as no expenditure had been recorded in Hew York after the
pagsage of eight months, Appropriation Advice Wo. 41 wes issued
on the 9th June, 1967 withdrawing these funds from Wew York for
re~issue. However, telegraphic advice received from New York in BExhibito3i/18
June, revealed expendituxe of $£55 The fact that this caused
an over~expenditure of $19 did not come to notice until overall
figures were received early in July. It was then too late %o
seek Warrant Authority.



97. Wa were informed in evidence that whilst the Department
undexstood thet no expenditure had ocourred in New Yorlc ageinst

this Item, some expenditure hed been recoxrded incorrectly againat

the Item earliex in the financiel year, This hed been discovered

by the Department in July 1966 vhen the error sccurrsd but it had

not besn corrected properly. The Division number had been

corracted by the Department of Interior but the officer who mede

the correction omitted to inform New York end the amount of $55

remained a charge agsinst this vote in the New York ledger. Vhen

the Depaxtment found that it wes ruming short of funds towards Qs. ‘992
the end of the financial year the $100 was withdrewm from New York, b 596
The significance of the telegraphic advice received from New York

as late as 18th June wos not reelised until too late for proper

action to be taken. The witness steted that the Depertment has
Instituted a check with the Tressury ledgers to ensure that its

ledgers agree with the mester appropriation ledgers. Under this

new procedure it is expeoted that errors of the type which

occurred under this Item in 1966/67 will not recur.

98, As an expenditure of $19 had oceurred under this Item

without proper Warrent Authority we sought from the Treasury

obsexrver an explemation os to how such an amount would bLe treated

in the Treasury acoounting system. Ik, Balfour, the Treasury

observer, informed us thot by a direction of the delegate of the Qs. 999 o
Trensurex the $19 wowld be charged to Item 853/2/01 under Section 1001

36 (a) of the Audit Act and an explanation would be sought from

the Department concerned as to why the amount had not been covered

by Warrant Authority.

99. Your Committee is conoerned thet a clerical error should
have occurred early in the financial year and that its

correction. should haye been mishendled in the menner disclosed
in evidence. The circumstances reflect a lack of adequabte super-
vision in regard to follow-up action on the correction that had
been made in the Canberra office of the Department.



(11)

45,

Division 853/4/16 : lustralian Capital Territory Services

- General Services - City Omnibus
Service - Loss on Operations (for
payment to the credit of the
dustralisn Capital Territory
Trensport Trust Acoount)

Approprietion Act (Wo. 1) $186,000 : Expenditure $269,000

100.

This Item provides for payments to offset the loss on

operations of the City Omnibus Sexvice.

101,

of $186,000 made for Appropristion dct (No. 1) was based meinly on

The Departmental submission stated that the estimate

operational resulis disclosed by cost statements to the 2nd
Jamexy 1966. A review conducted in Maxch 1967, indicated that
the provision made was inadequate and it was assessed thet
edditional costs for 1966/67 would be as follows:

(a)
()
(o)

()
(e)

(£)
(2)

102,

Department. under Appropriation Aot (Ho. 3).

Basic wage inorease ($2) from

the 11th July 1966 $22, 300
Under estimated operationsl costs

beyond the 1965/66 level 48,000
Over estimated earnings compared

with the 1965/66 level $6,000
Margins increases from 23rd Jamoxy 1967 $4, 300
Determination Ho. 104 of 1966 operative

from 16th June 1966 ‘ $2,100

Dxtension of the financial yesr to 54 weeks $11,000
1liscellaneous increases in operational costs $2,000

Accordingly, an amount of $57,000 was obtained by the

Exhibd 5 93/19

The Department stated.

that its assessment was complicated by uncertainty as to the effect

on patronage of fave increases vhich hed become effective from the

3rd February 1967.



46.

103, Ve questioned the‘)Depm:tment on the basis on vhich

it had formulated its Originel Estimates for 1966/67 and were

informed that the cost statement which had foxrmed the main part

of that basis was somewhat out of date and that the Department

had recently teken steps to have an Organisation and lHethods

investiga:i;ién made in the section concermed, particulorly in

regard to the metter of whether & more prompt submission or

preparation of these cost statements could be obtained. The

viitness agreed that the fact that the cost statement was out of Qs. 1005,
date was probably the main reason why an incorreot result was 1828 and
obtained in the formmlation of the estimates for this Item,

104, Ve questioned the witness on the element relating to

the extension of the financial year to 54 weeks and were informed

that at long term intervals it is necessary to mealke en adjustment Qs. 1008
of this nature in the commercial accounts of the bus service in o 1014
order to bring the date fox closing the accounts as close as

possible to the 30th June.

105. o It was stated that the resulits of operations up to

the 9th April 1967 disclosed that the loss for 1966/67 would be

approximately $269,000. Turther examination of the reasons for

this disclosed that the expectation that income derived from

Tural sc}lool bus runs let out to contractors had not been fully

offset in savings in operationel costs to the service as a whole

and thet progressive expansion of the sexrvice, mainly to new

suburbs, had sbsorbed these savings as well as causing deteriora~

tion to operational results, In regard to the rural school bus Exhibit93/19
service we were informed thaet the Dducation Section of the and Q.1019
Depaxrtment of the Inbterior pays a mileage rate for the miles

travelled. In about October 196G, it had been decided to

ascertain whether there would be any interest shovm by private

contractors in taking over these runs and vwhethor it would be

more economic for this to be done. After the tenders were

exanined, it was discovered that it would, in fact, be economic



41.

to dispense with three of the runs but. for two o be xetained by
the Canberra Bus Service, In the transition period, wntil the
bus service can reloocate men and dispomse of some of its buses, it
18 continuing to carry the depreciation charges and overhead
costs associated with a situation in vhich it was providing the
whole of the rural school bus service.

106, The Department claimed that desplte evexy effort made

to assess accurately the requirement, it beceme ‘clear in

rotrospeot that forecasts made in respect of the finanoisl

effeot on the operations of savings from rural school buses and Bxhibit
extended sexvicss proved to be over optimistic and it became

necessaxy to have recourse to the Advance to the Treasurer to the

extent of $26,000.

107. In view of the evidence submitted we guestioned the
Department on the checks vhich it has applied %o the efficiency
of operation of the Canberra Bus Sexvice. Ve were informed +hat
the Department and the National Capital Development Commissioi\.
had. engaged & consultant to examine the bus service and to

meke recommendations, The consultent's final report had come
to hand shortly before our Inquiry end was said to be under
consideration. We were advised that some services are not well
patronised but that in a city such as Canberra where the
Government virtually determines the locations of new suburbs it

/19

is necessary for bus services to be provided whioh are not Qs.. 1021 to
economic, e were informed that over the years it has been égx?uii:::e

departmental policy to provide services at the early stages of File 1967/5

growbh of new suburbs. e sought from the Department a further
submission relating to the statistics of operation of the

Canberra City Bus Service. Table No. 1 which follows shows detalls of
these statistiocs derived from thet submission.



48.

TABLE NO. 1
CANBERRA BUS SFRVICE STATISRICS

1959/60 to 1966/67

congequential savings.

~ PFare increases were introduced on 19th November,1964 and 3rd

Tobruary, 1967.

Ttem Unit 1959/60’1960/61 961/6211962/63 963/64]19 64/651965/66 | 1966/67

Approximate

Population No

of Canberrs (000) 50 57 63 il i 85 93 | 100
Subsidy on '

Bus Services $ (cco) | 122 113 120 116 175 181 195 269
Pagsengers

carried on

timetable o

buses (cco) 2,795 12,896 ;3,023 |3,165 {3,423 | 3,726 | 4,088 | 4,536
Distance run

on Timetable iles

Buses (c00) | 942 | 961 {1,021 |1,071 {1,349 | 1,496 | 1,561 } 1,786
Subsidy pexr

Heod of .

Population $ 2,43 [2.00 {1.89 {1.63 {2.27 {2.13 |2.09 2,69
Subsidy pexr j

lile £ 112,94 {1179 [11.71 [10.81 [12.94 | 12,10 [ 12,50 | 15.06
Subsidy per

Pogsenger '

Trip 4 4.36 | 3.91 | 3.95 | 3.66 { 5.10 | 4.86| 4,77 | 5.93
Pagsengers.
' carried per

anmum per

Head of

Population Yo 55,68 |51.26 |47.76 144,70 |44.46 | 43.84 | 43.87 45,36
Notes =~ Conversion i“rom two to ons men operation was progressive from 1956 to

1963, Since 1963 wage rises could no longer bo absorbed by the




49,

108. Your Committee believes that the bamis of estimating

applied to this Item has been deficient and that this had been

a major casuse in the funds sought under this Item being under-stated.
But for this, the funds sought by the Department from the Advance to
the Treasurer might well have been less than the amount of $26,000
obtained. We would commend the Department, however, foxr the action

it has taken to conduct an Oxganisation and Methods investigetion into
its tremsport costing section and, in conjunction with the Wabtional
Capital Development Commission, to engage & consulbent to advise it on
the bus service, Your Committee trustes that these reviews will yield

beneficial resulbs.



50.

CHAPTER 8
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEVELOPMENP

(1) Division 345/2/03 : Buveaun of liinexsl Rescurces =
Adminigtration - Adminigtrative
Expenses ~ Postage, Telegrams and
Telephone Sexvices.,

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $54,500 : Expenditure §71,351

109. This Item provides for postege and private box feesj
telegrams, phonogrems, cablegrams and registered telegraphic
addresses; installetion, extension, alteration and mainbenance of
telephone and teleprinter services, rental and call chaxrges,

110. We vere informed thet the estimate under this Item,

which covers a range of matters, is based mainly on the experience
of preceding years adjusted to take account of eny sbnormal elements
vhich have ocourred in the immediately preceding finencial yean or
vhich are likely to oceur in the financial year to which the
estimate relates,

111, In its submission, the Depaxtment informed us that
insufficient funds had been avaeilable late in Juna,1966 to enable
the telephone account for the Bureau of Mineral Resources building
switchboard to be paid in full., The balance was, in faoct, paid'in
July, 1966 but provision for this expenditure had not been made in
the 1966/67 estimates. In this regard, we noted that as et

30th June, 1966, this Item had been underspent to the extent of
$2,724 and we were informed that this emount would comprise an
accurmlation of smell balances available in Canberra, Melbourne,
Perth and Daxwin, Subsequent to the hearing, however, we were
informed by the witness that of the amount of $2,724, $2,224 had
been held in Melboumme, $71 in Perth, $300 in Canberra and $129
in Darwin. Although the Departmental submission had indicated an

Exhibit
93/20

Q.1118



51.

insufficiency of funde amounting to $6,650 to pay this telephone  Exhibii

acoount, the witness considered thaet the main cause of the Q?::/ 2212‘2‘%0

difficulty had been an error of judgment on the part of the 1129 and
Committee file

Accountant of the Department responsible for the payment of the 1967 /5

account arising meinly from a commmnicabion problem between the
Central Office in Cenberrs end the major Branches.

112, The departmental submission also stated that the

estimated oost ($300) of four direct (perty) lines between

buildings occupied by the Buresu of Mineral Resources emnd Canberra

Fire Stations, had been inadvertently omitted when the Originel

Begtimates for this Item were prepared., Ve were informed by the ~ DExhibit
witness that whilst the Bureau of Mineral Resourves is well awave Q?g{a?S:d and
of 2ll the telephones for whioh they should receive accounts, 1135
these were simply omitted when the estimates were compilaed.,

113. The submission also stated that in Novembex, 1966

arrangements were completed for e direct line from Mount Stromlo
Obsexvatory to the Burean of Mineral Resources tuilding in

Parkes st an estimated cost of $30 for instellation end an enxmel  Exhibit
rentel of $250. 1966/67 wes the first full yesr in which both 93/20
wings of the Bureau of Minersl Resources tuilding in Parkes wore

occupied. Bugsed on the first ecoount received for that year, it

was estimeted that an additional $6,500 would be requived in the
Additionsl Egtimates for expenditure on telephones,

114. As en offset againat these additional smounts, the

Department's submission indicated that expenditure on bulk postage

vas estimated to require $3,030 less than the amount originelly

provided and on the teleprinter service $1,100 less than that

provided, The decline in bulk postege was said to have arisen

from a diminution in the number of publications received by the Exhibit
Bureen of Mineral Resources eerly in the year, due mainly to Q?i{ 2(1)12dt o
printing delsys or delays in delivery from private and 1144
Government printers.



524

115. In regard to the amount of $8,000 charged %o the Advance

to the Tfeaaurer, the departmental submission stated that in April,

1967, the second acoount for the year for the Bureau of Mineral

Resources switchboard wes received. As i} was for an emount of

$18,162, or approximately $9,000 more then the first account, it wes

queried with the Telephone Accounts Branch of the Postmaster-Generalls

Departument in Sydney who maintained that the account was correct. On

reference to the District Telephone Office, howevei, the account was

omended to $16,783. The witness informed us thet the acocunt hed

contained a rental charge on the additional telephones for twelve

months longer than they had been installed. The problem was resolved

either late in Mey or early in June, 1967. The account concernmed, Exhibit
however, hed included installation charges ($4,260) and beck rental Q"zé/ §?4§?d:|1 46,
on 197 installations which had been installed in the second wing of 1164 and 1167
the Bureau of Mineral Resources building esrly in 1966, The

Devartment of National Development was under the impression that these

charges had been paid in 1965/66. On the question of uncertainty as to

whether these charges hed bgen paid in that year, we were informed

that the \Accounts Section which is responsible for naking the payments,

is not concerned with the preparation of the estimates and that the

problem that had arisen was due meinly to a change that had been made

in estimating officers within the Bureau of Minexral Resources.

116, Your Committee finds that the evidence on this Item displays
a laxity in estimating and a serious lack of proper liasison belween ths
Accounts Section of the Department which is responsible for effecting
payments and the Finance Section which is responsible for the
formulation of Estimates, It is clear that until these two Sections '
effect o proper working arrengement, the Estimates will continue to
be based in part on impressions of what may or mey not have occurred
in the Finance Section. Your Committee desimes that, in any future
inquiry of this nature involving the Department, the Accounts Section,
in addition to the Finance Section, should be represented by a
regronsible officex.



53.

(41) Division 346/1/02 : Burean of Mineral Rescurces - Field
Oporations ~ Sslaries and Payments in
the Nature of Salary - Temporary end
Casual Bnplo&ees.

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $513,300 : Bxpenditure $579,026

117, This Item provides for salaries, wages and allowances of
temporary, casual and exempt employees including thome on loan from
other Departments. ’

118. We were informed that the estimete for this Item, as in
other salaries items, is based on a schedule of all approved
positions whether ocoupied or not at the time when the estimate is
formulated. Against each position an estimate is made of the
expenditure on salaries for the year. These are totalled and
allovance is made for casual vacencies during the year. This
allovance is deducted from the total so arrived at and then
provision is made for such allowances ag highexr dutles and district
allowances for persomnnel working in remote localities.

119. The Department's submission showed that it obtained
$57,500 under the Appropriation Act (No. 3) arising from four
factors, One of these was a yayment of incréases granted on

17th February, 1967, by the 1967 interim mergin adjustment
decisions at an estimated cost of $11,000. In addition, the
Original Bstimate hed provided for e staff increase from 92 on

18t July, 1966 to 100 on 30th June, 1967, with an average full %ime
employment of 94 for the year., At 28th February, 1967, however,
the staff had inecreased to 119 with an average employment of 102,
The increaged financial requirement caused by this development

vies estimated to be $11,900. A further element arose from
peyments to industrial employees engaged as field hands Who exe
casual employees assisting Professional Officers in the field.
Because of variations in the numbers of this type of employee and
increased rates paysble, this sector of the estimate was increased

Exhibit
93/21

QT



54+

vy $5,000. Finally, during the review of the estimates in

enticipation of the Appropriation Act (No. 3), it wes found that

some rates which had been used originally were too low and it

wes considered that en additional $29,600 would be required. We Exhibit
were informed thet each month, staff stetistiocs are extracted 93(3/ ﬂegml
and totalled progressively for the purpose of arriving at en ’
average figure. The Department lnows the total saleries that

have been paid and these are divided by the average numbex

employed. on a full time basis during the year in order to arrvive ’
at an aversge salary.

120. The submission stated that wpen the estimates wexe

reviewed in March 1967, it was knovm thet several resignations

were pending and although these did in faot occur, the consequent
vacancies were filled quickly and the allowence mede for

repignations had $o be partially restored to the extent of

$5,500. Moreover, as field operations were not interrupted to Exhibit
the extent expected, the allowance made for the termination of 930./ ﬂeg‘nd
the services of some industrial employees had also to be

partially vestored to the extent of $2,800, These zmounts,

totalling $8,300, were charged to the Advance to the Treasurex.

121, In regard to the problem of formulating reliable
eatimates under this Ttem we were informed +that in 1963/64, ab
the request of the Department of the Treasury the Burcau of
llineral Resouxces was divided into two parts for the purpose of
estimating. One port dealt with the administration of the
Bureau and the other dealt with field operations. Bver since
that time the Department has experienced serious difficulties Q.1186
in estimabing salaries. It was stated, hovever, that as from
1967/68 the Department of the Treasury has agreed that the
administration of the Buresu and the field operations may again
be combined and in these circumstances, the estimating problems
that have been experienced under this Item are expected to be
resolved.



55.

122. Your Committee acoepts the Department’s explanation bub
will examine the financial results achieved under this Division in
future years when the effects of the re-oombination of administrative
and field opera‘b:.ons of the Buresn h&ve ‘hed an opportunity to be
reflected.



56.

(iii) Division 348/2/01 : Forestry and Timber Bureew -
Administration Bxpenses ~
Pravelling and Subsistence

Appropristion dot (No. 1) $69,000 : Expenditure $75,515
N
123. This Item provides for travelling end meal allovances,
reilvey, air and other fares, transfer expenses and allowences, E’g‘?}g;t
hire of official wvehiocles, sllowances for the use of officers'
owvn vehioles and allowandes where officers are unable to obtain

quarters (Public Service Regulations 96 and 97).

124, The Deportmental submission indicated that en amount of
of 6,300 had been obtained in the Adddtional Istimates for the
following purposes:

(a) Officers of the Fire Control Section of the Forestxy
and Tiober Bureau travelled to and in Tasmenia to
assist in the investigetion into the causes, extent
and damage and in the proparation of e report on the
bush fires in Februcry 1967 at a cost of $1,000.

(b) Bureau officers accompanied five tours orgonised in
connection with the Woxld Symposium on Ian Made
Forests. Tares for these officers had been met
by the Department of Dxternal Affairs but their
travelling allowances amounting o $700 had not been
included.

(¢) An officer was recruited in Britain in July 1966 and
his fare and those of his family amounted to $1,046.

(a) At the request of the llinister en investigation was
conducted into ways and meens of encouraging forestxy
on private land., Bxpenditure on travel associated
with this project, amounting to 9650, could not have
been foreseen in time for its inclusion in the
Originad Estimates.



5.

(e) Additionsl officers beceme entitled to receive a
Public Service BoardR egulation 97 allowonce during
the year, resulting in inoreased expenditure of
$2,953. Exhibito3/22

125. Although funds from the Advance to the Treasurer were
not sought, this Item was overspent to the extent of $215. The
Department's submission stoted that on the 6th June 1967 a cable-
gram sent to the Mustralian Consulate-General in"Ceneva from the
Department of National Development hed steted in error that i'\mds
were being mede aveiloble under this Item to pey the travelling
expenses of an officer overseas. %he correct head of expenditure
was Division 874/2/01 and this was shom on documents posted in
Canbexrra to Geneve on the seme dey. The suthorising officer in
Geneva acted on the advice given him in the ceblegrem and this
resulted in en over-expenditure under Item 348/2/01. The errvor
was not detected until the Department received its finel figures

for the yesr from the Department of the Treasury. The witness Exhibit
93/22 and
Qs. 1196 to
in Genevo to await written confirmation before meking the payment 1199, 1204

concerned rather than rely on the cablegrem. In this regard the and 1205
Treasury observer, llr, Balfour, indicated ‘lgha.t the officer in

charge of the Sub-Treasury in Geneva woﬁld have been justified

in making the payment on the advice that had been cabled to lim.

Treasury direction 34/33 states that telegraphic requisitions to

overseas offices for the payment of monies shall be restricted to

informed us that he would have expected the Consulate-General

coses of emergency. Mr. Balfour asssumed that the case in point
vas of an urgent nature. As the cablegram had been despatched
by the Accounts Branch of the Deperitment, the witness was unable
to advise us vhether or not its contents had been checked after
transmission. ‘

126, It appears to Your Committee that insufficient care was taken in
checking the contents of the cehlegrem despatched to Geneva snd

that this circumstance gave rise to the payment of funde without
Werrent futhority. Your Committee trusts that proper care will

be exercised in like cases in the future.



58.

(iv) Division 348/2/03 : Forestry and Timber B?u'ew. -
Administrative Bxpenses
Postage, Telegrams and Telephone
Services

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $12,000 : Expenditure $13,999

127. This Item provides for postage and private box fees;
telegrams, phonograms, cablegrems and registered telegraphic
addresses; the installation, extension, alteration and maintenance
of telephone and teleprintex services, rental and call charges.

128. The Departmentel submission steted that when the
additional estimetes were being prepared the Department was aware
tHat the amount which had been approved in Appropriation ict

(No. 1) for 1966/67 would be insufficient but, due to an oversight,
an application to have funds included in Appropriation Act (Wo. 3)
for this Item wee omitbted., Expenditure in 1966/67 included Exhibit 93/24
$2,267 for 1965/66 telephone accounts which had not been paid
until July, 1966, When the Originel Bstimates were settled it

was not reslised that 1965/66 funds, would be insufficient. Arising
from this an amount of $2,100 was charged to the Advance to the
Treasurer in 1966/67. )

129. In view of the circumstances mentioned end as the

Department had on amount of $440 undevspent under this Item at

the 30th June, 1966 we questioned whether an account had been held

over for payment to 1966/67. In a supplementary submission we Qs. 1215 to

were informed that ten telephone accounts for a total velue of éﬁ;giﬂge
$1,917  wexe received in Canberra late in February, 1966 and File 1967/5

were paid in July. 1966. A further telephone account for $350

was Teceived in Melbourne early in June,1966 and was paid in July.
The Canberra accounts were held pending the receipt of e contribution
from the Australisn National University of its portion of the cost of



59.

a chared telephone service. When the amount owing wes received
and credited to the vote, accounts of more recent origin iere
paid but senior officers were not advised of the value of the
accounts which remeined unpaid.

130, In regard to the question of why these amounts hed not
been included in the Additional Estimates for 1966/67, the witness
admitted responsibility for failing to make application to the
Department of the Treasury for approval to obtain the necessary
funds.

131. Ve questioned the witness generelly on the Department's
control of telephone facilities end sccounts and were informed
‘that where a variation is found in acoounts submitted by the
Postmaster-General, the Department mey or mey not guery the
account prior to payment. It wes pointed out that querying an
account may involve a substential deley in psyment and that if the
account contains an overcharge, the amount would be refunded in
due course by the Postmaster-General's Depertment.

132, The witness informed us that so far as telephones are
concerned the Department has instituted a system of recording the
emounts it pays ageinst each telephone account for each half year
so that it con study trends and expenditure. It was claimed that,
in general, the system of financiel reporbting in the Department is
being improved constantly, and each month the Department produces
a sumnary of expenditure. 4s from the beginning of the financial
year 1967/68, the Department of the Treasuxy is able to supply
‘the Department with complete expenditure figures on the third
working day of each month.

133, Your Committee finds the circumstances revealed in
connection with this Item to be unsatisfactory. As in the case of
Ttem 345/2/03, there is a clear need for closer liaison between
the Accounts and Finance Sections if estimabting performances are

Q.1220

Q.1227

Q.1224



60.

to be improved. The failure of the. Finance Section to make proper
provision in the Additionsl Estimates of en amount which it knew
should have been inoluded is to be deplored. Your Committee disegrees
with the propesition euggested by the witness that, on the basis that
overcharges would be refunded by the Positmester-General's Depsxtment.
Accounts rendered by that Department should'be paid without necessaxy
query in order to effect prompt payment. We believe that such a
process would be coniﬁrary to the besic principles.of proper financial
oontrol end, indeed, the evidence submitted b'y the Department in
regpect of Ttem 345/ 2/03 which waes oonpidered earlier in this chapter,
reveals that this point is well understood by its Accounts Section.

134. In regard to the failure to pay the eleven telephone accounts
received in the seoond half of 1965-66, no comment was submitted to
suggest that any of these acoounts had been the subject of query with
the Postmester~General's Depertment. A4s ten of these had heen received
in Canberre. in February, 1966, it seems clear that action should have
been teken to. effect sn early recovery from the Australian National
University in oxder o clear these accounts prior to 30th June, 1966,
In the case of the account for $350 which was received in Melbourne
early in June, 1966, it is olear that hed this account been paid
promptly, the Item would not have been underspent to the extent of
$440 ot 30th June, 1966.



61,

CHAPIIR 9
DEPARTHENT OF NAVY

(1) Division 664/1/02 : Australisn Navel Forces - Pay and
Allowances in the Nature of Pay -
Royal Australian Navel Resexve.

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $622,000 : Bxpendituxe $653,060

135, This Item provides for pay and allowances for members
of the Roysl Australian Navel Reserve.

136. In formulating its Original Estimate, the Department
hed provided $319,400 to enable 832 members of the Royel Australian
Navel Reserve to undertake training emd for other payments that
would be due 0 them 88 & wesult of that activity. $274,000 wes E’;g’}g;"“
also provided for the Royal Australien Naval Emergency Resexve and Q.1253
(R.4,¥.B.R.), in vhich it was expected that some 930 membexs
would undertake training, The balence of the provision was mede
up of $28,600 to cover the Royal Australisn Navel Seagoing Reserve
(R.A.H.S.R.), & gmall reserve of Merchant Mexine Officers; the
Royal Australian Neval Volunteer Reserve (R.A.IV.R.), & faizly
large reserve but only about 70 officea;’s of which are required to
asgist the Navy. It also provided in thet figure for the
Royal Australian Haval Fleet Reserve (R.ANR.) which, for the
most paxt, is e non-training reserve. In all, the estimate
provided for $319,400 for the R.AILR.; $274,000 for the
R.ANER.; and 328,600 for the R.A.11.8.R., R.AJNV.R. and
R.AJILELR.

137. The Department's submission indicated that early in the
financial year the pattern of attendances by reserve persomel at
training, followed that of previous years and gave no
indication viien the Additional Estimates were prepared in March
1967 that extra funds would be required. Subsequently, however,
it became apporent thet a considerably higher number of
reservists were fulfilling their training commitment and thet



62,

funds budgeted initially and based on past sttondances would be Exhibit
inedequate, e.g., vhereas the Original Bstimate was based on an Qg,::{ 232;26‘
attendance of 65 percent of 2,580 reservists, the actual

percentage reached was 71 pexcent of en inoressed number of

3,283 due mainly to the operational commitments of the fleet.

In Februoarys 1967, the pro rate expenditure ovn the Item was

considerably below the Estimate for the 8 months of the year thet

hed expired. Al;so, in the final quarter of the yeaxr, the

Deparitment found en inorease in the number of personnel seeking

to fulfil ‘their obligations, a fact which in part appeared to

have orisen from the impact qf national service.

138. The submission stated that there was a marked increase,
in the last few months of the financial yeor vith personnel
underbaking amual continuous training, This training, vhich
includes sea time, occupies 13 consecubive dsys. Owing %o
operational requirements the billets for reserve training in
fleet unite were difficult to arrangs. As a result, many
regervists delayed their applications for ammuael continuous
training in the hope that an opportunity for training at ses

would eventuate, We were informed thet the mdin records of Exhibit
attendences are kept in the local areas which submit returns to 3,33/ 2‘152?;&&11&
the Director of Reserves at the Navy Office on a monthly besis, 1256

Advice sought early in June, 1967 from the various reserve training
esbablishments indicated that the overall effect of the higher
incidence of training late in the financial year vas that an
estimated edditional $48,000 would be required to meet the pay
entitlements of reservists,

139. As it eventuated, $31,060 only of the estimated $48,000
requested was expended. This was said to have been due to the
fact that a number of reservisis did not collect their
entitlements amounting to approximately $5,000 at the f£inal
paymuster before the end of June, 1967, whilst the belance of
approximately $11,900 was due to en overestimate of requirements.



63.
In regard to the failure of weservists to collect their entitlements,
we were informed that training does not cease at the end of a

financiel year and therefore some entitlements may probably be Exhibit
corried over from yeer to year. Although every effort was made to andgg,{ i? 1258,
see that those who wexe entitled to be paid before the end of the 1259 and
finencial year did in fact collect their entitlement so that they 1262

would not carry forward a lisbility into the next financial Yyear,
some reservists did not attend the finel paymuster in the financial
yeexr. It was claimed that, in addition, some resexvists are not
anxious to collect their money immediately it is due. Iniregard to
the overestimate of $11,900, most of the eight establishments
concexrned with resexrve training overestimated their financial
requirements to some extent during the final six weeks of the
financial year.

1.40. 1t appeers to Your Committee that, when the Additional
Estimetes review was conducted in February, 1967, the Department
had no reason, on the besis of information available, to assume
that additional funds would be required under this Item but that
changes that ocourred subsequent to that time gave rise to an
unexpected demeand for funds. This demend was essessed by the
various Reserve Training Establishments vhich apparently did not
meke a proper allowance, based on experience, of the number of
reservists who would not collect their entitlements at the final
paymuster for the year. Coupled with this, the esteblishments
also over-estimated their finemcial requirements for the final
month of the yeer. In these circums'bsnées, we consider that the
basis adopted by the Reserve Training Esteblishments in
formulating their estimates could, with edvantage, be examined by
the Department of Navy and that, in any case, o clear



64.

responsibility devolves upon the Central Office of thet Department

o satisfy itself that requests mede by these establishments for funds
at any stage of a financiel year are soundly based and supported in
sufficient detail to enable this oonclusi&.m to be drawn firmly.

141. A further feature of the evidence to which Your Committee
feels that attention might well be directed, not only by the Department
of NWavy but by other Depa:ctinenta which provide training for reservists
and other part-time training, is the method of payment employed. It is
cleaxr from the evidence that en ebsentee from e paymuster fails to
receive his pey until he attends a subsequent mustexr and that by
deliberately feiling to attend such musters e trainee can, if he so
desires, acoumulate undrawn pay as & form of saving. Nob énly do
circumstences of this kind render it unduly diffiocult for the Depertment
concerned to formulate accurate estimates but, in practice, they oreate
a gituation not dissimilar, in effect, from that in which e Depextment
fails to pursue claims for settlement and for which funds have been
provided in the financial yeax oonocerned. Youx Commitbtee believes that
consideration should be given to 'l';he method at present edopted in
effecting payment toreservists and other part-time trainees with e view
to minimising these problems.



65-

(11) Division 687/1/03 t Other Administration - Recoverable Expenditurs -
Exponditure « Other Countxies.

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $56,000 ¢ Expenditure $122,495

142, This Item provides for expenditure on a re-payment besis Exhibit
for stores and services on behalf of countries other than the United 93/ 26
Kingdom and New Zealand {provided for under Item Ol and 02

respectively of thie Division).

143, We were informed that this vobte is possibly the most

difficult on which to make en estimate becamse the Department is

unable to assess acourately in advance what the countries concexrned

will require from the point of view of the ships that will visit 0.1626
Avstralia., To & certain extent, the Department is guided by the

previous years' expenditure and any known visits that the ships mey

meke to Auvstralie.

144, The Departmontal submission atated that in December, 1966,

it became knotm thet an additional commitment hed arisen in

conneotion with a joint R.A.N./U.8.N. Oceonographic Survey in the

Darwin area. The anticipated United States Navy share of the cost Exhibit
of this motivity was $12,000 and provision was mede in the Additional 9y26
Estimates to meet the expsnditure subject to later recovery. Provision

vwas also required to cover incfea.sedl expenditure on behalf of the

Malaysian anthorities arising from the posting of additional R.A.N.

personnel for duty with the Malaysien Navy. To cover thie expenditure,

the sum of $17,000 was included in the Additional Estimates subject

to later recovery,

145. Vhen the Additionel Estimates were prepared, it was not
foreseen that there would be 13 United States Naval vessels visiting
Australie for the Coral Sea week ceremonies in May 1967 in lieu of
the usual 4 to 6 ships vhich had been used es the basis for
estimating expenditure in that connection, On the basis that,




66,

propoxrtionately, the additionsl number of ahips would require stores
and services to the value of SBl,OOO, this amount was sought from the
Advance o the Treasuren. In the event, however, this proved to be
an overestimate o the extent of $43,505.

146, Your Committee accepts the Depertment!s explanstion, In
view of the cbviows diffioulties involved in the formilation of
estimates for this Item, it is oiea.r that in thia. case & greater use
could be made of th'e Advance to the Treasurer. In this regard we
would invite atbtention to Treasury Circulaxr BA65/2193 of 18th
Uarch, 1966 in vhich that bepa.rtment stated thet Estimates should
not include amounts for proposals which are so far from firm that

it is not possible to know what peyments, if any, will be made,

Bxhibit
93 /26 and
Q8. 1627
and 1633,



67,

CHAPTER 10

PRINE MINTSTIR'S DEPARTHENT

(1) Division 407/2/11 1 High Commissioners Office United Kingdom -
Administrative Bxpenses -~ Furniture and

Fitbings. R
Appropriation Act (No. 1) §25,000 : Expenditure $31,919

147. The Department's submission stated thet in December,1966,
premises wore leased in Bristol for a newRegional Immigraetion 0ffice Exhibit
and a provision of $5,000 was made in the Additional Estimates for - 93/ a7

furniture and fittings for this Office.

148. In Pebruary, 1967, funds were sought to cover the cost of
furniture and fittings for a new official residence which had been
purchased for the Official Seorete.w et Bryanston Square, London,

In April 1967, the Department of the Treasury edvised that liability
had been admitted for §6,500 from the Advance to the Treasurer for
this purbose subject to the assurances that the amount spent would
not exceed this figure; that the standerds laid down for an officer
of the Official Seoretery's status would not be exceeded, end that
the ectusl items of cost would be submitted in detail eventmally %o
the Department of the Treasury. As the Offiocial Secretary was
experiencing aifficulty in seleoting furniture end fittings and
obtaining delivery of these before the end of the financial year,
the amount of expenditure was uncertain, Beoause of this, no Warrant
Authority was obtained from the Depertment of the Tregsury. On Tth

April, 1967, the Department sent a cable to its Office in London "Exhibit

indicabing that the Department of the Treasury had approved §6,500 %%ﬁ ?712{713,

for furniture, for Bryenston Square. On 1llth April, a forther 1475 and 1478
i to 1482

cablegram wes #ent to the Official Secretary stating thet 1llability
had been admitted for $6,500 and indioating that spproval wes subject
to the assurances referred to above.. Arising from these advices, a
nisunderstanding occurred in the High Commissioner's Office in London
and that Office formed the impression that Warrant Authority had



68,

been issued by the Department of the Tréasury for expenditure from
the Advance to the Tressurer, Acting on this essumption, peyments
amounting to $3,7H2 vere made, thus exceeding the funds available
under the Item by $1,919. Ve were informed by the witness that
Waxrant Authority hed not been sought from the Depaxtment of the
Treasuxy because as late as 26th May, the official Secretary in
London had advised the Department that it expected its expenditure
to fall considerably short of the amount available for furniture
end fittings, but at no time did he indicate precisely how much of
the $6,500 would be spent. The witness indicated. that the orms in
regard to this matter ley with the Official Secretary's Office in
London as the Department had no details of the funds available in
the London ledgexr,

149. Your Commitiee finds the oircumsiances revesled in evidenoce
in commection with this Item 4o be most wnsatiafactory.

Cablegram advices despabched by the Department on 7th end

11th April, 2_1.967, were inadequete in theb they failed to inform
the Official Secretary of the complete sitate of affairs relative to
the smount of $6,500. The evidence also reveals & need for the
Department, which is responsible for this Item, to axrrange to keep
1tself fully informed on the state of the lédger held in London and
l in this regard we would draw etbention to the action taken recenily
by the Department of External Affairs in relation to the finances
of its overseas posts and which are set oub in Chapter 5 (xitd) of
this Report,



69-

(11) Division 411/2/04 : Officisl Establishments -
Administrative Expenses -
Repairs and Maintenance.

Appropriation Act (No. 1) $44,900 : Expenditure $46, 407

150, This Item covers the repeirs and maintenance of buildings
and contents of Government House, Admiralty Houge, Kirribilll House
and the Prime Ilinister's Lodge.

151. The Depertment's submission stated thet in October 1966,

an advence of $3,000 wae made to the Department of Works in accordance

with Treasury Direction 16/24 to cover expenditure on the officiel
estoblishments in Sydney. _‘32’79'9 of the advence was refunded o the p .. ..
Prime Minister's Department on 30th June, 1967. Although this 93/28 and.
credit was correotly shown to -the correot Item by the officer %';2 41515 to
dealing with it, & junior officer incorrectly oredited the amount

%o Division 411/2/05, This ervor wes wot realised until Tth July

when the Department obbtained Its finel figures from the Department

of the Treasury. As g consequence of this, en amount of 31,507 was

expended from the Advence to the Tressurer without prior Werrant

Authority.

152, The witness informed us that the Public Service Board

been investigabting problems in the Establishments and Finance
Branch of the Department since February 1967. The Board's report
arising from this invesiigation had not, at the time of our inguiry, ' Exhibit
been submitted to the Department for further consideration. %%ﬁslggg‘
. . end 1522
153, Flsewhere in this Report Your Commitiee has commented ‘on
clerioe."L arrore of the type revealed in ovidence taken under this
Item. It would emphasise again the need for cers in clerical work
and the equal, ngéa. for adequate supervision in respect of the work
undertelien,



T0.

154. This chapter relates to certain comments of a general
nature vhich Your Committee desires to meke in connection with the
evidence teken during its inquiry and relating to expenditure from
the Advence to the Treasurer.

155. In earlier Reports reference was made to the development Pp. No,248
of pro-forma statements for the guidance of departments in gg;gff‘;gg 4_8‘“6'
relation to the type and form of information required by Your 6566

Committee for this type of Inquiry, Apart from very minor
modifications which might be required, the pro-forma used in
respect of the present inquiry hes proved adequate for Your
Committee's needs,

"156. During our inguiry into the Advance to the Tressurer

(Approprietion Act 1965-66), we found that in a number of cases,

amounts had been charged to the Advance without Varrant

Authority. In some of these cases the failure to obtain that

Authority had resulted from the unforeseen, but urgent, need for Pp. No.352 of
expenditure by the Department concerned and in other cases 1964-65-66
departments had obtained Treasury approval to incur liability but
had subsequently neglected to soquire Warrant Authority from the
Department of the Treasury. The present ingniry revealed further
instences where smounts had been cherged to the Advance without
Varrant Authority and in eddition to the csuses mentioned, we
detected a number of cases where this failure had arisen from
clerical errors which had not been detected in time for their
correction prior to the end of the finencial year. In these
circumstances, Your Committee would emphasise the need for
Treasury Regulation 90(1) to be observed by departments. This
Regulation, which was set out in our Bighty-second Report, is as
follows ~



1.

"90{1) 4An Authorizing Officer shall not authorize
expenditure from Reverme or Loan Appropristion until Pp.352 of
a Viaxrant Authority for Expenditure in accordence with 1964-65-66
Form 30 authorizing expenditure accordingly has been
obtained from the Secretary, Department of the
Treasury."

157. Our Inquiry this year, and our preceding examination of
departmental submissions revealed & considereble number of instances
where unsatisfactory results achieved undexr particular Items arose
primarily from clericel errors, meny of which occourxred in the early
stegea of the financial yeaxr but which were not detected befors the
close of the financial yeer or later, Reference has been made to
these in comnection with failuwes to obtain Warrant Authority.
However, ermors of this ‘noture and the fellure to detect them
reflect adversely on the administirative controls exercised in the
Departments concerned and are deplored by Your Committee. These
olrcumstances indicate a pressing need for improved supervision of
clerical work in the finance arsas of several departments.

158, A further feature to which Your Committee would invite
attention is the evidence of inadequate liaison between. the
Gen'!-;ral, Regional and Overseas Offices of some departments, a
ocircumstance which has given rise Yo undetected errors and
misunderstandings as to expendibtures which have occurred and funds
which are evailable. In this regard, Your Committee notes with
natisfaction the action which has been taken by the Department of
External Affairs and whioh is veferred to in Chepter V(xiii) of
this Report. Associated with this matter is the clear need for
the Central Offices of departments to obtain from their Regional
and Overseas Offices adequate supporting detail as & basis for
them to form relisble judgments regarding expenditure levels in
those offices and the validity of draft estimstes which they have
prepered for inclusion in the Originel end Additionzl Estimates.



2.

159. The evidence teken in this Inquiry also points to a need
for close liaison hetween Accounts and Finance orgenisations in
Departments where these funotions operate independently. Your
Committee belleves that unlese a close relationship exists and
adequate and prompt communication is meintained between such
organisations, the estimates preparved by the departments concermed
mist conbein large areas of uncertainty.

160. & further unsatisfactory area revealed in evidence was .
that in which estimeting officers failed, through oversight, to
include known requirements in either the Origiral or Additional
Estimetes. This sitalte of affairs is thoroughly unsatisfactory and
highlights a serious degree of laxity in administration.

161. In conclusion, Your Committee believes that it should
again enunciate for the guidence of deparitments the following
prineiples relating to Estimating which were set cut in oux
Seventy~fourth Réport -

"(p) Bach partioular estimabte should comprise a realistic
asgessment of the amount expected to be required,
baged on the information evailable to the Department
when the estimates are being formulated.

(b) Estimates should not make provision for proposals thet
are of such an uncertain nature that the department is
uneble to determine what payments, if any, will
made.

(o) Experience, wisely evaluated, should be used es the
basis for formulating estimates relabing to recurring

expenses.

Pp. No.248
of 1964-65



13

(d) The use of the Advance 0 the Treasurer should be
oonfined to those items of expenditure which could
not have been foreseen in time for their inclusion
in the Original or Additional Estimates."

.

For and on behaelf of the Committes.

(Richard Cleaver)
Chairmen

David N. Reid,
Secretary,
Joint Committee of Public Accounts,
Parliament House,
GANBERBA, ... 4.C.T,

46th October, 1967.



